

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
ALEXANDRIA

JABA PATARAIA,

Petitioner,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, et al.

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-1188

Judge Drell

Magistrate Judge Perez-Montes

PETITIONER'S REPLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Jaba's Ongoing, Indefinite Detention Is Unlawful.....	2
A. <i>Respondents' burden-shifting analysis is wrong.</i>	4
B. <i>Respondents' rebuttal evidence is insufficient.</i>	7
II. Respondents' Failure to Identify Prospective Third Countries Violates Jaba's Procedural Due Process Rights.....	8
A. <i>No jurisdictional bar precludes Jaba's challenge to his indefinite detention.</i>	9
B. <i>Jaba's challenge to his indefinite detention is not disturbed by D.V.D.</i>	11
III. Respondents' Failure to Abide By Their Own Fear-based Grant Release Policy Violates the Administrative Procedure Act and the <i>Accardi</i> Doctrine.	12
A. <i>No jurisdictional bar precludes Jaba's APA challenge.</i>	13
B. <i>The POCR process is the wrong tool for reviewing Jaba's ongoing custody.</i>	14
IV. Alternatively, Limited Discovery May Be Appropriate In This Case.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	12
<i>Ademfemi v. Gonzalez</i> , 2006 WL 2052120 (W.D. La. Mar. 7, 2006)	7
<i>Andrade v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2006)	3, 4
<i>Andreasyan v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	6
<i>Bonitto v. Bureau of Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 547 F.Supp.2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	14
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	15
<i>Butt v. Holder</i> , 2009 WL 1035354 (S.D. Ala. March 19, 2009).....	5
<i>Cardoso v. Reno</i> , 216 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	1
<i>D.V.D. v. DHS</i> , 778 F.Supp.3d 355 (D. Mass. Apr. 18, 2025)	11
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	10, 11
<i>E.D.Q.C. v. Warden, Stewart Detention Ctr.</i> , 2025 WL 1575609 (M.D. Ga. June 3, 2025).....	11
<i>Escalante v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2206113 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2025)	10
<i>Fahim v. Ashcroft</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Fuentes-De Canjura v. McAleenan</i> , 2019 WL 4739411 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2019).....	5
<i>Gaitan-Campanioni v. Thornburgh</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1355 (E.D. Tex. 1991).....	15
<i>Galtogbah v. Sessions</i> , 2019 WL 3766280 (W.D. La. June 18, 2019)	7
<i>Gibbs v. Johnson</i> , 154 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Haggerty v. Texas Southern University</i> , 391 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2004)	3, 7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	15
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	15
<i>Idowu v. Ridge</i> , 2003 WL 21805198 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2003).....	5
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	10, 11
<i>Kale v. United States</i> , No. 01-10921, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 29129 (5th Cir. May 10, 2002) ...	10
<i>Kane v. Mukasey</i> , 2008 WL 11393137 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2008)	7
<i>Khader v. Holder</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (N.D. Ala. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Khan v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 638 (W.D. Tex. 2006)	5
<i>Kong v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 608 (1st Cir. 2023).....	10

<i>Lijadu v. Gonzalez</i> , 2006 WL 3933850, *2 (W.D. La. Dec. 18, 2006)	3, 6
<i>Medina v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2306274 (D. Md. Aug. 11, 2025)	11
<i>Murphy v. Davis</i> , 901 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Newton v. Apfel</i> , 209 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Ozturk v. Hyde</i> , 136 F.4th 382 (2d Cir. 2025)	10, 11
<i>Pacific Molasses Co. v. FTC</i> , 356 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1966)	12
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	10, 13
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	9
<i>Richardson v. Joslin</i> , 501 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Rodriguez Guerra v. Perry</i> , 2024 WL 4024047 (E.D. Va. Sept. 3, 2024)	13
<i>Santamaria Orellana v. Baker</i> , 2025 WL 2444087 (D. Md. Aug. 25, 2025)	10, 11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 23-40653, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 1132 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2025)	10
<i>Thompson v. Holder</i> , 374 F. App'x 522 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.</i> , 604 U.S. —, 2025 WL 1024097 (Apr. 7, 2025)	9
<i>United States v. Antone</i> , 753 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 179 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Vaskanyan v. Janecka</i> , 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137846 (C.D. Cal., Jul 18, 2025)	6
<i>Wilson v. Mukasey</i> , 2010 WL 456777, at *10 (W.D. La. Feb. 2, 2010)	4
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2246	15
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)	1, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	9

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(l)(i)	14
8 C.F.R. § 208.16	9
8 C.F.R. § 208.31	9
